28Forced displacement: Anyone who arbitrarily, by means of violence or other 
coercive acts directed against a sector of the population, causes one or more 
of its members to change the place of their residence, shall incur a prison 
term of ninety-six (96) to two hundred and sixteen (216) months, a fine of 
eight hundred to two thousand two hundred and fifty (2).250) legal monthly 
minimum wages in force and in interdiction of rights and public functions from 
ninety-six (96) to two hundred and sixteen (216) months. Forced displacement 
shall not be understood to mean the movement of the population by the public 
forces when its purpose is the security of the population, or when it is for 
compelling military reasons, in accordance with international law.